and staff supervisors employed by the College, which is a growing trend based on the College’s 
Human Resources data. Several team meetings were dedicated to the development of a 
“Supervisor Needs Analysis Survey,” which was reviewed and approved by the President’s 
Cabinet and sent to one hundred nine (109) identified faculty and staff employees with 
supervisory responsibilities as anticipated respondents. The survey window spanned from June 

9, 2025, to June 23, 2025. Results of the supervisor needs analysis survey will be analyzed 
during the Summer 2025 and used to develop content based on what respondents

[...]

an enrollment of 661 participants during the 2024-25 academic year, representing 78% of the 
funded number. One hundred forty-seven of these participants were continuing participants 
from 2023-24, which means the project enrolled 514 new participants. Four hundred and five 
(405) students (47.65%) are both low-income and first-generation. This is below the objective 
of 66.67% or two-thirds of the number funded to serve. To ensure we are collecting the most 
accurate information relative to this data, plans are underway to revise two sections of the